preliminary and being provided solely for the purpose of providing pro forma financial statements, and are subject to revision based on a final determination of
fair value as of the date of acquisition.  Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting may have a material impact on the
accompanying pro forma financial statements and the combined company's future results of operations and financial position.

The pro forma financial statements do not purport to represent the financial position or results of operations of Comstock which would have occurred
had the Merger been consummated on the dates indicated or the Company's financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.  The pro
forma statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of the Company's operations going forward.

1

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(In thousands, except per share data)

Predecessor
Comstock

Jones
Adjustments

Successor
Comstock

Combined
Comstock   Covey Park   Adjustments  As Adjusted

Revenues:
Natural gas sales  $ 147,897  $ 11,087  (a) $ 144,236  $ 303,220  $ 614,574  $ 10,139  (e) $ 927,933
Oil sales   18,733   140,166  (a)  79,385   238,284   2,350   18  (e)  240,652

Total oil and gas sales   166,630   151,253  223,621   541,504   616,924   10,157  1,168,585
Operating expenses:

Production taxes   3,659   14,327  (a)  11,155   29,141   10,554   552  (e)  40,247
Gathering and transportation   11,841   —   10,511   22,352   69,871   2,864  (e)  95,087
Lease operating   21,139   14,936  (a)  20,736   56,811   56,495   269  (e)  113,575
Exploration   —   —   —   —   6,537   —  6,537
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   68,032   46,382  (a)  53,944   168,358   202,615   753  (e)

   (38,486) (f)  333,240
General and administrative   15,382   —   11,399   26,781   33,906   —  60,687
Loss (gain) on sale of oil and gas

properties

 35,438

 —

 (155)

 35,283

 —

 —

 35,283

Total operating expenses   155,491   75,645   107,590   338,726   379,978   (34,048)  684,656
Operating income   11,139   75,608   116,031   202,778   236,946   44,205  483,929
Other income (expenses):

Gain (loss) from derivative financial
instruments

 881

 —

 10,465

 11,346

 (56,688)

 —

 (45,342)

Other income   677   —   173   850   332   —  1,182
Transaction costs   (3,183)   3,183  (b)  —   —   —   —  —
Interest expense   (101,203)   35,611  (b)  (43,603)   (109,195)   (60,968)   (422) (e)   (42,936) (h)  (213,521)

Total other income (expenses)   (102,828)   38,794   (32,965)   (96,999)   (117,324)   (43,358)  (257,681)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (91,689)   114,402  83,066   105,779   119,622   847  226,248
Provision for income taxes   (1,065)   (5,813) (c)  (18,944)   (25,822)   (122)   (29,272) (i)  (55,216)

Net income (loss)   (92,754)   108,589   64,122   79,957   119,500   (28,425)  171,032

Preferred dividends and accretion on Series

A Preferred Units

 —

 —

 —

 —

 (34,192)

 34,192
   (38,500) (h)  (38,500)
Net income (loss) available to member

equity / common stockholders

$ (92,754)

$ 108,589

$ 64,122

$ 79,957

$ 85,308

$ (32,733) (j) $ 132,532

Net income (loss) per common share—

Basic  $ (6.08)   $ 0.61  $ 0.76   $ 0.72
Diluted  $ (6.08)   $ 0.61  $ 0.76   $ 0.61

Weighted average common shares

outstanding—

Basic   15,262   88,571  (d)  105,453   105,453   78,833  (j)  184,286
Diluted   15,262   88,571  (d)  105,459   105,459   184,708  (j)  280,542

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements.

2

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2019

January 1
through

July 15, 2019

Nine Months
Ended

September 30, 2019
As Adjusted

  Comstock   Covey Park   Pro Forma Adjustments

Revenues:
Natural gas sales  $ 375,589  $ 373,931  $ 3,437  (e) $ 752,957
Oil sales   103,852   1,230   3  (e)  105,085

Total oil and gas sales   479,441   375,161   3,440  858,042
Operating expenses:

Production taxes   18,732   8,648   219  (e)  27,599
Gathering and transportation   41,346   40,826   1,002  (e)  83,174
Lease operating   58,448   36,901   142  (e)  95,491
Exploration   241   6,340   —  6,581
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   164,684   159,944   448  (e)
   (54,080) (f)   270,996
General and administrative   22,760   15,811   (219) (e)   38,352
Loss on sale of oil and gas properties   25   —   —   25

Total operating expenses   306,236   268,470   (52,488)   522,218
Operating income (loss)   173,205   106,691   55,928   335,824
Other income (expenses):

Gain from derivative financial instruments   31,945   66,683   —   98,628
Other income   340   (57)   283
Transaction costs   (41,100)   (11,148)   52,248  (g)   —
Interest expense   (107,434)   (39,588)   (282) (e)

   (19,385) (h)  (166,689)
Total other income (expenses)   (116,249)   15,890   32,581  (67,778)

Income before income taxes   56,956   122,581   88,509   268,046
Provision for income taxes   (15,183)   (38)   (51,487) (i)  (66,708)

Net income   41,773   122,543   37,022   201,338

Preferred dividends and accretion on Redeemable Noncontrolling

Interest

 (8,128)

 (10,793)

 10,793
   (20,747) (h)   (28,875)
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders / member

equity

$ 33,645

$ 111,750

$ 27,068  (j) $ 172,463

Net income per share—

Basic  $ 0.26   $ 0.93
Fully Diluted  $ 0.26   $ 0.72

Weighted average common and common stock equivalent shares

outstanding—

Basic   127,709   56,598  (j)  184,307
Fully Diluted   127,709   96,250  (j)  280,557

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements

3

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Introduction and Basis of Presentation

On July 16, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of Covey Park. The Company, as the accounting acquirer, recorded the transaction as the
acquisition of Covey Park. Covey Park's historical capital account, which was inclusive of retained earnings, was recognized at the fair value of its assets and

[…]

Predecessor period January 1, 2018 through August 13, 2018 separate from the results of the Successor period August 14, 2018 through December 31, 2018.
The Successor period includes the reserves of the Bakken Shale Properties as if they had been contributed to the Company on August 14, 2018. Where
presented, the Comstock combined results reflect changes in reserves and the standardized measure of oil and gas reserves for the period January 1, 2018
through December 31, 2018 for combined Predecessor and Successor periods. Pro Forma Combined reserves and changes in the standardized measure of oil and
gas reserves include the Comstock Combined reserves and the reserves of Covey Park for the period January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018.

The following unaudited pro forma oil and natural gas reserve information reflects how the oil and natural gas reserves and the standardized measure
information of the combined entities may have appeared had the Merger closed as of January 1, 2018, including the impact of Covey Park's Thunderbird
transaction in 2019:

Crude Oil—MBbls

Comstock
Predecessor(1)

Comstock
Successor(2)

Comstock
Combined

Covey
Park(3)

Pro
Forma

Combined

Proved Reserves:
Beginning of period/year 7,552   6,050 7,552 253 7,805

Bakken Shale Property Contribution —   22,944 22,944 —  22,944
Revisions of previous estimates 4   5 9 (6) 3
Extensions and discoveries 5,651   —  5,651 3 5,654
Sale of mineral in place (6,870)   (4,002) (10,872) —  (10,872)
Production (287)   (1,385) (1,672) (37) (1,709)

End of year 6,050   23,612 23,612 213 23,825

Proved Developed Reserves:
Beginning of year 7,552   6,050 7,552 253 7,805

End of year 403   21,466 21,466 213 21,679

Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
Beginning of year —   —  —  —  —

End of year 5,647   2,146 2,146 —  2,146

(1) Period January 1, 2018 through August 13, 2018.
(2) Period beginning August 14, 2018 through December 31, 2018.
(3) Includes reserves acquired during the three months ended March 31, 2019 as part of the Thunderbird acquisition which are attributable to wells owned

as of December 31, 2018.

6

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Natural Gas—MMcf

Comstock
Predecessor(1)

Comstock
(Successor)(2)

Comstock
Combined

Covey
Park(3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Proved Reserves:

Beginning of period/year 1,116,956   2,195,273 1,116,956 3,613,025 4,729,981
Bakken Shale Property Contribution —   51,228 51,228 —  51,228
Revisions of previous estimates 17,778   23,949 41,727 (1,068,527) (1,026,800)
Extensions and discoveries 950,032   30,126 980,158 545,295 1,525,453
Acquisitions of minerals in place 220,088   33,612 253,700 52,723 306,423
Sale of mineral in place (54,341)   (6,399) (60,740) —  (60,740)
Production (55,240)   (45,031) (100,271) (203,902) (304,173)

End of year 2,195,273   2,282,758 2,282,758 2,938,614 5,221,372

Proved Developed Reserves:
Beginning of year 436,114   550,198 436,114 887,418 1,323,532

End of year 500,031   583,107 583,107 1,038,387 1,621,494

Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
Beginning of year 680,842   1,645,075 680,842 2,725,607 3,406,449

End of year 1,695,242   1,699,651 1,699,651 1,900,227 3,599,878

(1) Period January 1, 2018 through August 13, 2018.
(2) Period beginning August 14, 2018 through December 31, 2018.
(3) Includes reserves acquired during the three months ended March 31, 2019 as part of the Thunderbird acquisition which are attributable to wells owned

as of December 31, 2018.

As of December 31, 2018

Comstock
(Successor)

Covey
Park(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

 (in thousands)

Cash Flows Relating to Proved Reserves:
Future Cash Flows $8,054,092 $8,630,663 $—  $16,684,755
Future Costs:   —

Production (2,160,912) (2,426,446)   —  (4,587,358)
Development and Abandonment (1,800,335) (1,876,396)   —  (3,676,731)

Future Income Taxes (622,241) (11,135) (897,707)(2) (1,531,083)

Future Net Cash Flows   3,470,604   4,316,686 (897,707)   6,889,583
10% Discount Factor (1,996,764) (1,965,481) 418,507(2) (3,543,738)

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows $1,473,840 $2,351,205 $(479,200)(2) $3,345,845

(1) Includes reserves acquired during the three months ended March 31, 2019 as part of the Thunderbird acquisition which are attributable to wells owned
as of December 31, 2018.

(2) Adjustment for the assumed impact of the Merger including the adjustment of Covey Park's cash flows to reflect its operations as being subject to
corporate federal and state income taxes.

7

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Comstock
Predecessor(1)

Comstock
(Successor)(2)

Comstock
Combined

Covey
Park(3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

 (in thousands)

Standardized Measure, Beginning of
Period/Year $881,544   $877,987 $881,544 $2,329,568 $—  $3,211,112

Bakken Shale Property Contribution   —   439,396   439,396   —   —   439,396
Net change in sales price, net of

production costs (61,662)   223,731   162,069   188,231   —   350,300
Development costs incurred during the

year which were previously
estimated   86,086   112,073   198,159   158,974   —   357,133

Revisions of quantity estimates   19,815   27,090   46,905 (518,135)   —  (471,230)
Accretion of discount   53,413   55,692   109,105   233,682   —   342,787
Changes in future development and

abandonment costs (27,489)   23,139 (4,350) (62,334)   —  (66,684)
Changes in timing and other (17,723)   9,434 (8,289)   85,084   —   76,795
Extensions and discoveries   167,986   15,263   183,249   366,101   —   549,350
Acquisitions of minerals in place   72,738   54,143   126,881   48,488   —   175,369
Sales of minerals in place (124,083)   (42,870) (166,953)   —   —  (166,953)
Sales, net of production costs (129,991)   (181,218) (311,209) (480,004)   —  (791,213)
Net changes in income taxes (42,647)   (140,020) (182,667)   1,550 (479,200)(4) (660,317)

Standardized Measure, End of
Period/Year $877,987   $1,473,840 $1,473,840 $2,351,205 $(479,200)(4) $3,345,845

(1) Period January 1, 2018 through August 13, 2018.
(2) Period beginning August 14, 2018 through December 31, 2018.
(3) Period January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 and also including reserves acquired during the three months ended March 31, 2019 as part of the

Thunderbird acquisition which are attributable to wells owned as of December 31, 2018.
(4) Adjustment for the assumed impact of the Merger including the adjustment of Covey Park's cash flows to reflect its operations as being subject to